Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Southampton.

3rd Hampshire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Alfred Barnes Sturdee, Esq., to be Captain-Commandant. Dated 18th August, 1860.

10th Hampshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

James Kemp Welch, Gent., to be Honorary Assistant-Surgeon. Dated 18th August, 1860.

19th Hampshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Charles Allen King, Gent., to be Lieutenant. Dated 18th August, 1860.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Northumberland, and of the County of the Borough and Town of Berwick-upon-Tweed.

1st Corps of Berwick-upon-Tweed Artillery Volunteers.

The Reverend George Hans Hamilton to be Honorary Chaplain. Dated 7th August, 1860.

Commissions signed by the Vice-Lieutenant of the County of Lanark.

12th Lanarhshire Artillery Volunteers.

John Gammell Houston, Gent., to be First Lieutenant. Dated 20th August, 1860.

13th Lanarkshire Artillery Volunteers.

George Brown, Esq., to be Captain. Dated 20th August, 1860.

Walter Graham Blackie, Gent., to be First Lieutenant. Dated 20th August, 1860.

John Richard Cochrane, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 20th August, 1860.

The Reverend Gustavus Kilpin Flindt to be Honorary Chaplain. Dated 20th August, 1860.

14th Lanarkshire Artillery Volunteers.

John Grant Bulley Orrok, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 20th August, 1860.

14th Lanarhshire Rifle Volunteers.

Ensign Robert Maclean Black to be Captain, vice George Guttridge Gunniss, resigned. Dated 20th August, 1860.

30th Lanarkshire Rifle Volunteers.

Dugald John Bannatyne, Junr., Esq., to be Captain, vice Alexander Crum Ewing, resigned, appointed Major 4th Administrative Battalion of Lanarkshire Rifle Volunteers. Dated 20th August, 1860.

35th Lanarkshire Rifle Volunteers.

George Wilson, Junr., Esq., to be Captain, vice John Kerr Clark, resigned. Dated 20th August, 1860.

Ensign Joseph Robertson to be Lieutenant, vice Robert Hope Robertson, resigned. Dated 20th August, 1860.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Berwick.

3rd Berwickshire Rifle Volunteers.

Lieutenant David Poppelwell to be Captain. Dated 20th August, 1860.

Ensign David H. Somerville to be Lieutenant. Dated 20th August, 1860.

Joseph Rowat to be Ensign. Dated 20th August, 1860.

MEMORANDUM. .

4th Aberdeenshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Her Majesty has been graciously pleased to accept the resignation of the Commission held by Ensign Robert Wilson. Dated 16th August, 1860.

Whitehall, July 21, 1860.

The Right Honourable Sir William Erle, Knt., Lord Chief Justice of Her Majesty's Court of Common Pleas, at Westminster, has appointed George Penfold Holmes, of Arundel, in the county of Sussex, Gentleman, to be one of the Perpetual Commissioners for taking the acknowledgments of deeds to be executed by married women, under the Act passed for the abolition of fines and recoveries, and for the substitution of more simple modes of assurance, in and for the county of Sussex.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1858.

BOROUGH OF BRIGHTON, SUSSEX.

WHEREAS the Local Government Act, 1858, was adopted by the borough of Brighton, in the county of Sussex, on the 19th day of March, 1860, and notice of such adoption has been duly given in writing to me, as one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, as required by such Act; and whereas it has now been duly certified to me, that a copy of such notice has been advertized for three successive weeks in the Brighton Guardian, that being one of the Local Newspapers published and circulated in the aforesaid borough, and that copies of such notice have also been affixed to the principal doors of each church and chapel, in such borough, to which notices are usually affixed; and whereas, within the period of twenty-one days fixed by the said Act for appeal against the resolution for the adoption of the said Act, by such borough, an appeal has been duly presented, under section seventeen of the Local Government Act, 1858, signed by owners and ratepayers of the said borough, appealing against the resolution by which the aforesaid Act was adopted within such borough. And whereas I have directed inquiry to be made in the said borough, into the subject matter of such appeal, and such inquiry, after due notice, as required by the Act, has been duly held in such borough, by Henry Austin, Esq., the Inspector appointed for that purpose, and he has made his report thereon to me:

Now, therefore, I, as one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, having taken the aforesaid appeal and report into consideration, do hereby, in pursuance of the powers vested in me by the Local Government Act, 1858, make order with respect to the matter in question, on such appeal, as follows:

That the aforesaid appeal be dismissed, and that the Local Government Act, 1858, shall, from and after the 3rd day of September, 1860, have the force of law within the aforesaid borough of Brighton, in the county of Sussex, upon the condition that the Town Council of the said borough will, with all convenient speed after such last mentioned date, apply for a Provisional Order, so far modifying their borrowing powers, under the Local Acts now in force within such borough, as to submit the exercise of those powers to the sanction of one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, in the same manner as borrowing